

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

14th February, 2020

G.N.No. 74/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1a)

Pursuant to the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, Subsection 1(a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Lionel Rouwen Aingimea, M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, create the following positions with effect from 18th December, 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (School Division)

Create of Position

Designation	No. of Position	Salary Band (per annum)
Teacher Aide	10	Band 5 - \$10,667 per annum

Dated this 27th day of January, 2020.

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

No. 35

Nauru

14th February, 2020

G.N.No. 75/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16(1a)

CREATION OF NEW POSITION

Pursuant to the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, Subsection (1)(a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Lionel Rouwen Aingimea, M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, Create the following new position with effect from 2^{nd} January, 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF PRESIDENCY

(President)

Name of Position	No. of Position	Salary (per annum)
Human Rights Advisor	1	Special rate \$75,000 per annum

Dated this 2nd day of January, 2020.

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 76/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1a)

CREATION OF NEW POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, subsection (1) clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following new position with effect from 22nd January 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF PRESIDENCY

(Presidency)

Name of Position	No. of Position	Salary (per annum)
Director of National Heritage	1	Band 13 \$15,363 - \$19,203

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2020.

HON.LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P, PRESIDENT AND MINISTER <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

, the - -

-3-

G.N.No. 77/2020

No. 35

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1a)

CREATION OF NEW POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, subsection (1) clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following new position with effect from 23rd January 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF PRESIDENCY (Presidency)

Name of Position	No. of Position	Salary (per annum)
Deputy Director o National Heritage	<u> </u>	\$15,218 - \$19,023

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2020.

HON.LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P, <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 78/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 24

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information that the following officer's appointment shall be with immediate effect on 16^{th} December, 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

(Administration)

NAME	POSITION	SALARY BAND
Dasla Capelle	Caretaker	Band 1 - \$8,825 per annum

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

uary, 2020 Nauru

-4-

14th February, 2020 Na

G.N.No. 79/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 24

NOTICE OF APPOINMENT

It is notified for general information that the following officer's appointment shall be with immediate effect 29th November, 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Civil Aviation)

NAME	POSITION	SALARY BAND
Dominic Tabuna	Director Civil Aviation	Band 13 - \$15, 979 per annum

Dated this 24th day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 80/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27, (2)

APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that the following officer's appointment shall be on probation effective 15th November, 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

(Public Health)

NAME	POSITION	SALARY BAND
Zilma Daniel	Diabetes Care Officer	Band 8 - \$11,115 per annum

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 35 14

-5-

14th February, 2020

G.N.No. 81/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 83

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information that the following officer's resignation is effective from 16^{th} October, 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(School Division)

NAME	POSITION	SALARY BAND
Myever Detenamo	Teacher Certificate	Band 10 - \$13, 563 gross salary
		per annum

Dated this 29th day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 82/2020

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Otto Adam of Aiwo District and Vashti Agege of Anibare District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 15th January, 2020

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P, <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>

No. 35

Nauru

	-6-
No. 35	14 th February, 2020

G.N.No. 82/2020 (Cont'd)

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

Nauru

NAME OF PARTIES:	Rikko Thoma of Aiwo District and Ulima Tungi of Meneng District.
	Saroa Andrew Palik of Nibok District and Miriama Rowynna Cain also from Nibok District.
	John Roser Bailey of Aiwo District and El-Gina Amram also from Aiwo District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 31st January, 2020 5th February, 2020 7th February, 2020

HON. ISABELLA DAGEAGO, M.P, <u>ACTING MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>